


































































































AllPhase Companies, Incorporated 
404-A St. Croix Trail North, Lakeland, MN  55043 

Phone: 651-436-2930  Fax: 651-436-3918 

 

January 24, 2012 

 
Cynthia Carlson Heins 

Real Estate Manager 

Planning and Economic Development 

Suite 1100, 25 West 4th Street 

Saint Paul, MN 55102 

 

RE: Asbestos Survey 

 914 Jessamine Ave. E., St. Paul, MN 

1596-12S-H 

 

Dear Ms. Cynthia Carlson Heins: 

 

AllPhase Companies, Incorporated, (AllPhase) performed an asbestos survey at the above referenced site in connection 

with a renovation in order to identify Asbestos-Containing Material (ACM), which is a building material that has greater 

than 1% asbestos.  The following report contains the results of the survey performed at the above referenced site.  

 

In summary, 32 samples of building materials were collected and analyzed for asbestos type and amount.  Asbestos was 

detected above 1 percent in two of the thirty-two samples.  These samples only represent building materials that were 

collected from the referenced building structure.     

 

No samples detected asbestos above 0% and less then 1% asbestos.   

 

Friable ACM, is defined by the Asbestos NESHAP, as any material containing more than one percent (1%) asbestos as 

determined using the method specified in Appendix A, Subpart F, 40 CFR Part 763, Section 1, Polarized Light 

Microscopy (PLM), that, when dry, can be crumbled, pulverized or reduced to powder by hand pressure. (Sec. 61.141) 

 

Nonfriable ACM is any material containing more than one percent (1%) asbestos as determined using the method 

specified in Appendix A, Supbart F, 40 CFR Part 763, Section 1, Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM), that, when dry, 

cannot be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure. EPA also defines two categories of nonfriable 

ACM, Category I and Category II nonfriable ACM, which are described later in this guidance. 

 

"Regulated Asbestos-Containing Material" (RACM) is (a) friable asbestos material, (b) Category I nonfriable ACM that 

has become friable, (c) Category I nonfriable ACM that will be or has been subjected to sanding, grinding, cutting or 

abrading, or (d) Category II nonfriable ACM that has a high probability of becoming or has become crumbled, 

pulverized, or reduced to powder by the forces expected to act on the material in the course of demolition or renovation 

operations. 

 

Refer to the asbestos Laboratory Report and chain of custody for other building materials tested and their locations.  The 

following samples detected the presence of asbestos greater than 1%: 

 

Category I  -   Floor tile in southwest entryway—21 sf 

Category I  -   Flooring (layer immediately under the faux wood flooring) in pantry (SE Rm) 2
nd
 floor—14 sf 

 

This survey is an attempt to identify ACM.  However, there is no guarantee that all potential ACM was identified.  As a 

rehabilitation, wall interiors were not assessed.  If suspect ACM is discovered during the work and is not listed in this or 

previous limited surveys, work on that portion of the building should cease, the material wetted and covered, and an 

asbestos inspector brought to the site to sample and submit to a certified laboratory the sample to determine its asbestos 

content.  Pending analytical results, an abatement crew should remove the ACM before work continues. 
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INTRODUCTION 

 

The scope of our services was to conduct an asbestos survey, which includes collecting a small portion of the building 

materials and submitting the sample to a certified laboratory for analysis by PLM.  Analysis only assesses the portion of 

building material collected and submitted.   

 

A. Collect bulk samples of suspect ACMs for laboratory analysis. 

B. Analyze the collected samples for asbestos content. 

 

Minnesota requires surveys to be performed by a Minnesota Certified Inspector.  This survey was conducted by David 

Jenkin – Asbestos Inspector #AI8101. 

 

Samples of suspect ACMs were collected by AllPhase by removing a small portion of the suspect material and then 

placing the individual samples into separate sealed containers. 

 

DISCLAIMERS 

 

Asbestos surveys do not necessarily succeed in identifying all locations and types of ACM on-site.  This is because of 

the variety of locations and the inconsistency of asbestos occurrence in a given building material.  Our survey is based 

solely upon the building materials that were observed and sampled for analysis.  Therefore, if unsampled building 

materials are encountered during the demolition, they should be assessed on a material-by-material basis.  If suspect 

ACM is observed which has not been listed in our evaluation, it should be collected and evaluated by a certified 

individual and laboratory, respectively.  If there is a potential for that material to be ACM, work should stop until the 

question of asbestos content and/or abatement is resolved in a manner that protects human health and the environment 

and abides by regulatory guidelines. 

 

Certain building materials are not considered suspect ACM and are not sampled as part of the survey.  These materials 

include but are not limited to wood, concrete (with exceptions), plastics such as polyethylene, polystyrene and 

polyvinylchloride, fiberglass, rubber (natural and neoprene—black synthetic), foam insulation, metals and glass. 

 

METHODOLOGY 

 

Building materials were analyzed by a NVLAP-accredited laboratory, #101768-0.  Laboratory analysis was conducted 

in accordance with Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) guidelines.  The examination for the presence and 

identification of asbestos fibers in bulk samples is performed in the laboratory using cross-polarized light microscopy 

and dispersion-staining, particle-identification techniques.  Analysis was performed in accordance with EPA 

600/M4-82-020 and EPA 600/R-93/116 where applicable.  This methodology determines the presence of asbestos 

varieties, which include Chrysotile, Amosite, Crocidolite, Anthophyllite, Tremolite and Actinolite. 

 

REMARKS 

 

Some of the rules and regulations set by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) may apply when the existence of 

ACMs is confirmed.  A complete review of these rules can be found in Part 3 of the Federal Register EPA, 40 CFR Part 

61.  Summaries of these rules are as follows: 

 

 According to §61.145 of NESHAPS, friable ACMs must be removed from the site prior to demolition.  This 

includes materials that were originally non-friable but have become friable—that is, Category I & II material—

due to damage or deterioration—for example, floor tile that has significant chipping or cracking.  The necessity 

for the removal of Category I and II material is evaluated on a site-by-site basis. 
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 Disturbing ACM may require that the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency and/or the Minnesota Department 

of Health be notified prior to activities with asbestos.   

 

The environmental services performed by AllPhase's survey crew and analyst for this project have been conducted in a 

manner consistent with the degree of care and technical skill exercised by environmental professionals currently 

practicing in this area under similar budget and time constraints.  Recommendations contained in this report represent 

our professional judgment at the time the project was performed.  No other warranty is intended or implied. 

 

 
David Jenkin, P.G.  

Asbestos Inspector (#AI8101) 





















Neighborhood Energy Connection 

Residential Energy Specification 

Customer: City of Saint Paul Auditor: Michael Childs 

Address: 914 Jessamine Avenue E Phone: 651-221-4462 x145 

      

Spec ID#Spec Title Specification Location / Notes 

104 

Replace Space Heater and 

Electric Baseboards with 

95% AFUE, Multi-stage, 

Forced Air Furnace 

Remove existing space heater and electric baseboards, recycle all metal 

components and dispose of all other materials in a code legal dump.  Install a 

new ENERGY STAR rated, gas-fired, multi-stage burner, forced air furnace with a 

minimum AFUE rating of 95%+ and ECM Motor with 2" rise above floor.  Connect 

to existing duct work and gas line.  New furnace to be vented with PVC piping per 

manufacturer's specifications.  New furnace will have minimum limited 

warranties of 20 years on heat exchangers; 5 years on parts.  Include auto 

setback thermostat controls, vent pipe & new shut-off valve.  Rework cold air 

return if necessary to ensure easy access, good fit & easy replacement of air 

filter.  An exterior return air filter box shall be installed on one side, both sides or 

bottom of new furnace.  Seal all exposed duct joints with duct mastic.  Remove 

all existing cloth duct tape prior to installing mastic.   

 Electric baseboards and gas 

space heater existing. 

 

304 
Replace Water Heater with 

Power Vented .67 EF 

Replace electric water heater with a power-vented water heater with an EF of 

.67.  Include pressure & temperature release valve, discharge tube to within 6" of 

floor and PVC flue to power vent to exterior. 

  

Electric water heater existing. 



310 
Install Central Air 

Conditioning Unit 

Install 16 SEER split system central air conditioning unit, following local building 

code.  Using OEM performance information and industry-approved procedures, 

confirm that the selected equipment satisfies/meets the load requirements at 

the system design conditions.    

500 Seal Attic Bypasses 

Contractor shall seal all attic bypasses. Bypasses shall be defined as any break in 

the envelope of a house between a heated living space and an unheated area or 

exterior.  Bypass locations include, but are not limited to, the following areas: 

chimneys, soil stacks, end walls, dropped ceilings, open plumbing walls, beneath 

knee walls and around duct work, electrical work and attic access points. 

Bypasses shall be sealed in such a manner that the movement of air through the 

bypass is essentially stopped. "Essentially stopped" means that air leakage will 

not be detected by an infrared scan when the house is pressurized to 30 Pascals. 

Materials to be used for sealing bypasses depend on the size and location of the 

bypass and meet code requirements. These materials include high quality caulks 

(20-year life span), polyethylene rod stock, foam, sheetrock, sheet metal, 

extruded polystyrene and densely packed insulation. 

   

510 Blow Open Attic to R-50 

All bypasses shall be sealed before insulating in such a manner that the 

movement of air through the bypass is essentially stopped. Blow insulation to 

depth indicated on manufacturer's coverage chart, consistently and evenly to R-

50.  Insulation in the peak attic must be marked with a ruler to measure depth 

and a sign with the number of bags used and the date of the installation.   



512 
Dense Pack Slants to 

capacity with cellulose 

Determine cavities are free of hazards and can support dense packing pressures, 

locate drilling hazards, control dust when drilling from interior.  Blow Slant walls 

with cellulose to capacity using the Dense Pack Method to a minimum density 

3.5 lbs./ft³.  Loose fill mineral wool existing. 

526 
Insulate Above Bay 

Window 
Insulate space above bays to capacity. Insulate floor to capacity. Access holes 

must be patched, plugged and painted as necessary.   

530 Install Air Chutes 

When soffit vents are installed or existing, a passage for air movement shall be 

cleared before insulating.  Baffles or chutes shall be installed to maintain the 

passage of free air.  Attic areas below the baffle or chute shall be insulated to R-

44 or to capacity as space allows.   

608 

Wall insulation - Exterior 

Application: Remove 

Aluminum Siding, Drill, 

Dense Pack, Plug and 

Replace Siding 

Siding shall be removed before drilling access holes.  Determine cavities are free 

of hazards and can support dense packing pressures, locate drilling hazards, 

control dust when drilling from interior. Dense pack cellulose to a minimum 

density of 3.5 lbs./ft³ or dense pack spider fiberglass per manufacturer's 

instructions.  Siding must be replaced without damage and nailed back with 

appropriate galvanized nails.  Follow all applicable Lead Safe Work Practices as 

per the EPA's RRP Rules. 

  

 Loose fill mineral wool - 

method depends on extent of 

rehab work. 

616 

Wall insulation - Interior 

Application: Dense Pack 

Cellulose 

Exterior walls insulated from inside the house shall be drilled through to provide 

access.   Determine cavities are free of hazards and can support dense packing 

pressures, locate drilling hazards, control dust when drilling from interior. Dense 

pack cellulose to a minimum density of 3.5 lbs./ft³ or dense pack spider fiberglass 

per manufacturer's instructions.  Follow all applicable Lead Safe Work Practices 

as per the EPA's RRP Rules. 

 Loose fill mineral wool - 

method depends on extent of 

rehab work. 



618 

Wall insulation - Interior 

Application: Fiberglass batt 

open cavities 

Fit batt insulation between studs so that it fills the wall cavity without any gaps, 

voids, or compression.  Call the NEC before sheet rocking. 

 Loose fill mineral wool - 

method depends on extent of 

rehab work. 

620 

Wall insulation - Interior 

Application: Spray foam 

open cavities 

Follow manufacturer's instructions to completely and evenly fill the cavity.  Call 

the NEC for inspection before sheet rocking. 

 Loose fill mineral wool - 

method depends on extent of 

rehab work. 

800 Air Seal Rim Joist Seal cracks and holes in rim joist using caulk, foam or other air tight materials.   

1000 
Install ENERGY STAR Rated 

Kitchen Fan 

Install an ENERGY STAR rated exhaust fan connected with insulated rigid 

ductwork into a dampered vent.    

1010 
Install ENERGY STAR Rated 

2-stage Bathroom Fan 

Install an ENERGY STAR rated two-speed bathroom fan .8 sones or less, with a 

pre-set low-speed of 10-30 CFM and a high-speed boost capability of 70-110 CFM 

initiated by a wall switch or motion detector.   Vent bathroom fan using rigid 

duct and insulated with fiberglass and vented out with dampered roof vent. 

   

1200 
Replace incandescents 

with CFLs 

Replace incandescent bulbs with ENERGY STAR rated compact fluorescent lights.   

Install fixtures that meet the lighting needs of the particular area. 

   

1210 
Install ENERGY STAR Rated 

Washing Machine 

Connect new ENERGY STAR rated clothes washer sized appropriately for the 

household.  Use braided steel water supply lines and a smooth rubber drain line 

connected to a 2 inch drain with trap.  Remove existing washer, recycle all metal 

components and dispose of all other materials in a code legal dump. 

   



1212 
Install ENERGY STAR Rated 

Dishwasher 

Install ENERGY STAR rated dishwasher including all alterations and connections 

to plumbing and electric system.  Remove existing dishwasher, recycle all metal 

components and dispose of all other materials in a code legal dump.   

1214 
Install ENERGY STAR Rated 

Refrigerator 

Install ENERGY STAR rated refrigerator sized appropriately for the household.  

Remove existing refrigerator, recycle all metal components and dispose of all 

other materials in a code legal dump.   

 



914 Jessamine Ave E

Saint Paul, MN 55106

3 Stars
Confirmed

Registry ID:

Rating Number: 526-1277

Certified Energy Rater: Michael Childs

Rating Date: 5/21/2012

Rating Ordered For: City of Saint Paul

Estimated Annual Energy Cost

Confirmed

Use MMBtu Cost Percent

  Heating 187.4 $3444 75%

  Cooling 0 $0 0%

  Hot Water 14.1 $374 8%

  Lights/Appliances 25.7 $567 12%

  Photovoltaics -0.0 $-0 -0%

  Service Charges $180 4%

  Total $4564 100%

This home meets or exceeds the minimum

criteria for all of the following:

TITLE

Company

Address

City, State, Zip

Phone #

Fax #

Uniform Energy Rating System

1 Star 1 Star Plus 2 Stars 2 Stars Plus 3 Stars 3 Stars Plus 4 Stars 4 Stars Plus 5 Stars 5 Stars Plus

500-401 400-301 300-251 250-201 200-151 150-101 100-91 90-86 85-71 70 or Less

Energy Efficient

HERS Index: 161
General Information

Conditioned Area: 1865 sq. ft. HouseType: Single-family detached

Conditioned Volume: 15560 cubic ft. Foundation: More than one type

Bedrooms: 3

Mechanical Systems Features

Heating: Electric baseboard or radiant, Electric, 100.0 % EFF.

Heating: Fuel-fired air distribution, Natural gas, 68.0 AFUE.

Water Heating: Conventional, Electric, 0.91 EF, 40.0 Gal.

Duct Leakage to Outside: NA

Ventilation System: None

Programmable Thermostat: Heating: No          Cooling: No

Building Shell Features

Ceiling Flat: R-19 Exposed Floor: R-0 

Vaulted Ceiling: R-6 Window Type: S W Op (w/St)

Above Grade Walls: R-6 Infiltration:

Foundation Walls: R-0.0 Rate: Htg: 4735 Clg: 4735 CFM50

Slab: R-0.0 Edge, R-0.0 Under Method: Blower door test

Lights and Appliance Features

Percent Interior Lighting: 0.00 Range/Oven Fuel: Natural gas

Percent Garage Lighting: 0.00 Clothes Dryer Fuel: Natural gas

Refrigerator (kWh/yr): 691.00 Clothes Dryer EF: 2.67

Dishwasher Energy Factor: 0.46 Ceiling Fan (cfm/Watt): 0.00

The Home Energy Rating Standard Disclosure for this home is available from the rating provider.

REM/Rate - Residential Energy Analysis and Rating Software v12.99 
This information does not constitute any warranty of energy cost or savings.

 © 1985-2012 Architectural Energy Corporation, Boulder, Colorado.



914 Jessamine Ave E

Saint Paul, MN 55106

5 Stars
Projected Rating

Registry ID:

Rating Number: 526-1277

Certified Energy Rater: Michael Childs

Rating Date: 5/21/2012

Rating Ordered For: City of Saint Paul

Estimated Annual Energy Cost

Projected Rating

Use MMBtu Cost Percent

  Heating 119.9 $1092 56%

  Cooling 1.4 $41 2%

  Hot Water 18.8 $169 9%

  Lights/Appliances 22.4 $480 24%

  Photovoltaics -0.0 $-0 -0%

  Service Charges $180 9%

  Total $1962 100%

This home meets or exceeds the minimum

criteria for all of the following:

TITLE

Company

Address

City, State, Zip

Phone #

Fax #

Uniform Energy Rating System

1 Star 1 Star Plus 2 Stars 2 Stars Plus 3 Stars 3 Stars Plus 4 Stars 4 Stars Plus 5 Stars 5 Stars Plus

500-401 400-301 300-251 250-201 200-151 150-101 100-91 90-86 85-71 70 or Less

Energy Efficient

HERS Index: 83
General Information

Conditioned Area: 1865 sq. ft. HouseType: Single-family detached

Conditioned Volume: 15560 cubic ft. Foundation: More than one type

Bedrooms: 3

Mechanical Systems Features

Heating: Fuel-fired air distribution, Natural gas, 95.0 AFUE.

Water Heating: Conventional, Natural gas, 0.67 EF, 40.0 Gal.

Cooling: Air conditioner, Electric, 16.0 SEER.

Duct Leakage to Outside: 60.00 CFM.

Ventilation System: Exhaust Only: 80 cfm, 15.0 watts.

Programmable Thermostat: Heating: Yes          Cooling: Yes

Building Shell Features

Ceiling Flat: R-50 Exposed Floor: R-0 

Vaulted Ceiling: R-13 Window Type: NFRC .34 / .33

Above Grade Walls: R-13 Infiltration:

Foundation Walls: R-0.0 Rate: Htg: 2735 Clg: 2735 CFM50

Slab: R-0.0 Edge, R-0.0 Under Method: Blower door test

Lights and Appliance Features

Percent Interior Lighting: 90.00 Range/Oven Fuel: Natural gas

Percent Garage Lighting: 0.00 Clothes Dryer Fuel: Natural gas

Refrigerator (kWh/yr): 691.00 Clothes Dryer EF: 2.67

Dishwasher Energy Factor: 0.46 Ceiling Fan (cfm/Watt): 0.00

The Home Energy Rating Standard Disclosure for this home is available from the rating provider.

REM/Rate - Residential Energy Analysis and Rating Software v12.99 
This information does not constitute any warranty of energy cost or savings.

 © 1985-2012 Architectural Energy Corporation, Boulder, Colorado.
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Christopher B. Coleman, Mayor 
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Code Compliance Report 

* * This Report must be Posted 

on the Job Site * * 

May 14, 2012 

 

Housing and Redevelopment 

25 W 4th St Ste 1300 

St Paul MN 55102 

 

 

Re: 914 Jessamine Ave E  

File#: 09 084323 VB2 

 

Dear Property Owner: 

 

 

The following is the Code Compliance report you requested on February 13, 2012. 

 

Please be advised that this report is accurate and correct as of the date May 14, 2012.  All 

deficiencies identified by the City after this date must also be corrected and all codes and 

ordinances must be complied with.  This report is valid for 365 days from May 14, 2012.  

This report may be used in lieu of a Truth in Housing Report required in St Paul Legislative 

Code 189.  This building must be properly secured and the property maintained at all times. 

 

In order to sell or reoccupy this property the following deficiencies must be corrected: 

 

BUILDING Inspector:  Ken Eggers Phone:  651-266-9047 

• Install handrails (34 inches - 38 inches above each nosing) and guardrails (36 inch 

minimum) at all stairways, and return hand rail ends into a newel post or wall per 

attachment. 

• Repair or Replace any deteriorated window sash, broken glass, sash holders, re-putty, etc 

as necessary. 

• Provide complete storms and screens, in good repair for all door and window openings. 

• Provide functional hardware at all doors and windows 

• Exit doors shall be capable of being opened from the inside, easily and without the use of 

a key.  Remove all surface bolts. 

• Repair walls, ceiling and floors throughout, as necessary. 

• Prepare and paint interior and exterior as necessary.  Observe necessary abatement 

procedures (EPA, MPCA and St. Paul Legislative Code, Chapter 34 for additional 

information) if lead base paint is present. 

• Air-seal and insulate attic/access door. 

• Install Smoke Detectors/Carbon Monoxide Detectors per MN Conservation Code and the 

MN Dept. of Labor and Industry:  Install per code where feasible. 

• Provide major clean-up of premises. 
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BUILDING Inspector:  Ken Eggers Phone:  651-266-9047 

• Repair siding, soffit, fascia, trim, etc. as necessary. 

• Provide proper drainage around house to direct water away from foundation of house. 

• Provide proper drainage around house to direct water away from foundation of garage. 

• Install downspouts and a complete gutter system on east side of house and garage. 

• Install rain leaders to direct drainage away from foundation. 

• Provide durable, dustless parking surface as specified in the zoning code. 

• Openings in stair risers must be less than 4 inches. 

• Properly repair shingles on garage that nails have lifted up. 

• Move north wall of garage back where it was on foundation. 

• Install 1 hour fire rated wall assembly on east side of garage. 

• Roof needs covering replaced in rear future. 

• Replace stairs to basement. 

• Remove second kitchen from second floor. 

• A building permit is required to correct the above deficiencies. 

 

ELECTRICAL Inspector:  Dave Blank Phone:  651-266-9032 

• Ground the electrical service to the water service with a copper conductor within 5 feet of 

the entrance point of the water service 

• Bond around water meter with a copper wire sized for the electrical service per Article 

250 of the NEC 

• Provide a complete circuit directory at service panel indicating location and use of all 

circuits 

• Verify/install a separate 20 ampere laundry circuit and a separate 20 ampere kitchen 

appliance circuit 

• Verify that circuit breaker amperage matches wire size 

• Close openings in service panel/junction boxes with knockout seals, breaker blanks, 

and/or junction box covers 

• Properly strap cables and conduits in basement/ service conduit on the exterior of the 

house. 

• Provide one (1) light for each 200 square feet in unfinished basement.  One light must be 

switched on from the top of the stairs 

• Ground bathroom light in first and second floor bathroom. 

• Repair or Replace all broken, missing or loose light fixtures, switches and outlets, covers 

and plates 

• Check all outlets for proper polarity and verify ground on 3-prong outlets 

• Remove any 3-wire ungrounded outlets and replace with 2-wire or ground 3-wire to code 

• Install hard-wired, battery backup smoke detector per bulletin 80-1 and other smoke 

detectors as required by the IRC.  Also, Install carbon monoxide detector(s) within 10 

feet of all bedrooms 

• Install exterior lights at front and side entry doors 

• Remove and or/ re-wire all illegal, improper or hazardous wiring in basement/garage 

• Replace all painted-over receptacles. 
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ELECTRICAL Inspector:  Dave Blank Phone:  651-266-9032 

• Properly install electric water heater. 

• Verify/correct baseboard heat installations - remove air conditioner receptacle. 

• Verify/Correct surface raceway installation. 

• Add receptacle outlet in upper level east bedroom. 

• Properly install kitchen light fixture. 

• Protect wiring above front entry door and remove metallic enclosure unless grounded. 

• Based on repair list, purchase permit for 15 circuits. 

• All added receptacles must be grounded, tamper-resistant and be on an Arc-Fault Circuit 

Interrupter-protected circuit. 

• Any open walls or walls that are opened as part of this project must be wired to the 

standards of the current NEC. 

• All buildings on the property must meet the St. Paul Property Maintenance Code 

(Bulletin 80-1). 

• All electrical work must be done by a Minnesota-licensed electrical contractor under an 

electrical permit. 

 

PLUMBING Inspector:  Rick Jacobs Phone:  651-266-9054 

• Basement -  Water Heaters - gas venting incorrect (IFGC 503) 

• Basement -  Water Heaters - not fired or in service (MPC 2180) 

• Basement - Water Meter - corroded piping; incorrect piping (MPC 0200 0.) 

• Basement -  Water Meter - meter is removed or not in service (MPC 4715.1700) 

• Basement -  Water Meter - meter needs repair or is broken 

• Basement -  Water Meter - raise meter to a minimum 12 inches above floor (MPC 2280) 

• Basement -  Water Meter - service valves not functional or correct (MPC 1800 Subp 3,4) 

• Basement - Water Meter - remove all galvanized pipe and fittings on the inlet side of the 

meter. 

• Basement -  Water Piping - improper fittings or usage (MPC 0420) 

• Basement -  Water Piping - provide water piping to all fixtures and appliances (MPC 

1700) 

• Basement -  Water Piping - repair or replace all corroded, broken or leaking piping (MPC 

4715.1720) 

• Basement -  Water Piping - run 1 inch water line from meter to first major take off 

(SPRWS Water Code) 

• Basement -   Water Piping - replace missing water piping to code. 

• Basement -  Gas Piping - dryer gas shutoff; connector or piping incorrect (IFGC 402.1) 

• Basement -  Gas Piping - replace improper piping or fittings (IFGC 406.1.2) 

• Basement -  Gas Piping - run dryer vent to code (IFGC 613.1 - IMC 604.1) 

• Basement -  Soil and Waste Piping - add appropriate hangers (MPC 1430 Subp. 4) 

• Basement -  Soil and Waste Piping - improper connections, transitions, fittings or pipe 

usage (MPC 2420) 

• Basement -  Soil and Waste Piping - replace corroded cast iron or steel waste piping 

(MPC 0200) 
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PLUMBING Inspector:  Rick Jacobs Phone:  651-266-9054 

• Basement -  Laundry Tub - faucet is missing, broken or parts missing (MPC 0200. P.) 

• First Floor -  Gas Piping - range gas shut off; connector or piping incorrect (IFGC 411 1.3.3) 

• First Floor -  Lavatory - waste incorrect (MPC 2300) 

• First Floor -  Sink - incorrectly vented (MPC 2500) 

• First Floor -  Sink - waste incorrect (MPC 2300) 

• First Floor - Sink - water piping incorrect (MPC 0200 P.) 

• First Floor - Toilet Facilities - waste incorrect (MPC 2300) also reset toilet on a firm 

base. 

• First Floor - Tub and Shower - provide anti-scald valve (MPC 1380. Subp. 5) 

• Second Floor -   Gas Piping - the gas piping to the second floor heater is incorrect. 

• Second Floor - Toilet Facilities - water piping incorrect (MPC 0200 P.) 

• Second Floor - Tub and Shower - provide anti-scald valve (MPC 1380. Subp. 5) 

• Exterior -  Lawn Hydrants - Broken or parts missing (MPC 0200 K) 

• Exterior -  Lawn Hydrants - Requires backflow assembly or device (MPC 2000) 

• Comments: -   Repair corroded vent stack in stairwell of second floor behind the 

bathroom.  Properly permit the new lavatory and toilet on the second floor. 

• Obtain plumbing permits prior to commencement of work. 

 

HEATING Inspector:  Maureen Hanson Phone:  651-266-9043 

• Clean and Orsat test second floor wall furnace burner.  Check all controls for proper 

operation.  Check furnace heat exchanger for leak; provide documentation from a 

licensed contractor that the heating unit is safe 

• Vent clothes dryer to code 

• Provide support for gas lines to code 

• Plug, cap and/or remove all disconnected gas lines and unapproved valves. 

• Provide a window in the bathrooms with an aggregate glazing area of not less than 3 

square feet, one-half of which must be openable or provide exhaust system vented to 

outside.  A mechanical ventilation permit is required if an exhaust system is installed. 

• Provide heat in every habitable room and bathrooms 

• Mechanical gas permit is required for the above work. 

 

ZONING 

 

1.  This property is in a(n) RT1 zoning district. 

2.  This property was inspected as a Single Family Dwelling. 

 

Notes: 

• See attachment for permit requirements and appeals procedure. 

• Most of the roof covering could not be inspected from grade.  Recommend this be done 

before rehabilitation is attempted. 
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This is a registered vacant building.  In order to sell or reoccupy this building, all 

deficiencies listed on this code compliance report must be corrected in accordance with 

the Minimum Housing Standards of the St. Paul Legislative Code (Chapter 34) and all 

required permits must receive final approval within six (6) months of the date of this 

report.  One (1) six-month time extension may be requested by the owner and will be 

considered if it can be shown that the code compliance work is proceeding and is more 

than fifty (50) percent complete in accordance with Legislative Code Section 33.03(f). 

 

You may file an appeal to this notice by contacting the City Clerk's Office at 651-266-8688.  

Any appeal must be made in writing within 10 days of this notice.  (You must submit a copy 

of this notice when you appeal, and pay a filing fee.) 

 

If you have any questions regarding this inspection report, please contact Ken Eggers 

between 7:30 - 9:00 AM at 651-266-9046 or leave a voice mail message. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

James L. Seeger 

Code Compliance Officer 

Department of Safety and Inspections 

City of Saint Paul 

375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 

Saint Paul MN  55101 

Phone:  651-266-9046 

Email:   james.seeger@ci.stpaul.mn.us 

 

JLS:ml 

Attachments 
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